change introduced a “2020 weight parameter” for the mortality data in 2020 so that the

Assumptions as at 31 March 2022 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

% p.a. % p.a. % p.a.

Discount rate 2.60 2.00 2.35

Pension increases 3.30 2.85 1.90

Salary increases 4.30 3.85 2.90

Page 78 of 89

exceptional mortality experienced due to the coronavirus pandemic can be incorporated
without having a disproportionate impact on results.

The post retirement mortality tables used were the S3PA_H tables with a multiplier of 110%.
These base tables are then projected using the CMI_2020 Model, allowing for a long-term
improvement of 1.25% per annum with a smoothing parameter of 7.5, an initial addition to
improvements of 0.0% per annum and a 2020 weighting of 25%.  This is consistent with the
assumptions adopted last year.

The assumed life expectations from age 65 are:

5.i Sensitivity Analysis

The following table sets out the impact of a change of a +/- 0.1% change to key assumptions
and a +/- one-year age rating adjustment to the mortality assumption.

Life Expectancy from Age 65
(years)

31 March 2022

31 March 2021

31 March 2020
(consistent with
2020 valuation

and before
CMI_2020 update)

Retiring today Males 18.9 18.9 19.2
Females 22.3 22.2 22.5

Retiring in 20 years Males 20.3 20.2 20.7
Females 23.9 23.8 24.0

 £000 £000 £000
Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

   Present value of total obligation 244,507 248,737 253,044
   Projected service cost 9,389 9,641 9,899

Adjustment to long-term salary increase +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

  Present value of total obligation 249,331 248,737 248,147

  Projected service cost 9,646 9,641 9,636

Adjustment to pension increases and deferred revaluation +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%
  Present value of total obligation 252,417 248,737 245,122

  Projected service cost 9,897 9,641 9,391

Adjustment to life expectancy assumptions +1 Year None -1 Year
   Present value of total obligation 260,520 248,737 237,502

   Projected
 service cost

10,113 9,641 9,188

Page 79 of 89

6.  Analysis of operating costs

  Operating expenditure 2021/22 2020/21

  £000 £000
Property costs 2,162 2,163
Administration costs1 1,329 1,462
Supplies & services 2,238 1,687
Transport costs 309 143
Pension administration costs (IAS 19) 94 65
Provision for dilapidations 0 662
Depreciation & amortisation of assets 51 50
Changes in debt impairment allowance (10) (10)

  6,173 6,222

1. Administration costs includes £35.3k for external auditor’s remuneration (2020/21
£33.7k).  External audit provided no services in relation to non-audit work.

7.  Property, plant and equipment

  2021/22

Furniture
and

fittings
Plant and

equipment
Information
technology   Total

  £000 £000   £000   £000
Cost or Valuation:
At 1 April 2021 549 143   281   973
Additions 0 0   0   0
Disposals 0 0   0   0
At 31 March 2022 549 143   281   973

Depreciation:
At 1 April 2021 (493) (138)   (281)   (912)
Charged in year (49) (2)   0   (51)
Disposals 0 0   0   0
At 31 March 2022 (542) (140)   (281)   (963)

Net book value:
At 31 March 2022 7 3   0   10
At 31 March 2021 56 5   0   61

Asset Financing: All assets are owned.

Page 80 of 89

 Property, Plant & Equipment
   2020/21

Furniture
and

fittings
Plant and

equipment
Information
technology   Total

   £000 £000   £000   £000
 Cost or Valuation:
 At 1 April 2020 549 143   288   980
 Additions 0 0   0   0
 Disposals 0 0   (7)   (7)
 At 31 March 2021 549 143   281   973

 Depreciation:
 At 1st April 2020 (445) (136)   (288)   (869)
 Charged in year (48) (2)   0   (50)
 Disposals 0 0   7   7
 At 31 March 2021 (493) (138)   (281)   (912)

 Net book value:
 At 31 March 2021 56 5   0   61

 At 31 March 2020 104 7   0   111

 Asset Financing: All assets are owned

8. Intangible assets

   2021/22

Computer
software
licences

Information
technology   Total

Cost or Valuation:   £000   £000   £000
At 1 April 2021   0   121   121
Additions   0   0   0
Disposals   0   0   0
At 31 March 2022   0   121   121

Depreciation:
At 1 April 2021   0   (121)   (121)
Charge for year   0   0   0
Disposals   0   0   0
At 31 March 2022   0   (121)   (121)

Net book value:
At 31 March 2022   0   0   0
At 31 March 2021   0   0   0

There are no internally developed intangible assets.

Page 81 of 89

   2020/21

Computer
software
licences

Information
technology   Total

Cost or Valuation:   £000   £000   £000
At 1st April 2020   21   121   142
Additions   0   0   0
Disposals   (21)   0   (21)
At 31 March 2021   0   121   121

Depreciation:
At 1st April 2020   (21)   (121)   (142)
Charge for year   0   0   0
Disposals   21   0   21
At 31 March 2021   0   (121)   (121)

Net book value:
At 31 March 2021   0   0   0
At 31 March 2020   0   0   0

There are no internally developed intangible assets

 9. Trade and other receivables
   2021/22 2020/21

  £000 £000 £000 £000
Amounts falling due within one year:
Prepayments and accrued income   750   775
Trade receivables 2,917   3,937
Other receivables 4   5
   2,921   3,942
   3,671   4,717

Amounts falling due after more than one year:

Prepayments and accrued income   36   72
Other receivables   1   0
   37   72

Total trade and other receivables   3,708   4,789

 Trade and other receivables are non-interest bearing.  Credit terms are generally 30

days. Trade and other receivables are recorded at fair value, reduced by appropriate
allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts. Amounts falling due after more than
one year relate to prepaid expenditure and recovery of car lease payments.

Page 82 of 89

Provision for impairment of receivables:

2021/22   2020/21
  £000   £000
As at 1 April (25)   (35)
Charge for the year (33)   (83)
Unused amounts reversed 18   7
Uncollectable amounts written off 25   86
As at 31 March (15)   (25)